Resolution No.: \_\_\_\_ of 2021

## THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH BLOOMING GROVE VILLAGE BOARD

## RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR OF THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH BLOOMING GROVE APPOINTING CHAIM GOLDSTEIN AS A MEMBER OF THE VILLAGE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

WHEREAS, pursuant to Village Law § 3-312 (3)(a) the Mayor of the Village of South Blooming Grove is provided with the authority to make appointments to fill vacancies in office caused other than by expiration of the terms thereof; and

**WHEREAS**, such appointments are at the discretion of the Mayor and not subject to Board approval; and

**WHEREAS**, James Campbell's term as Chairperson of the Zoning Board of Appeals has concluded;

## NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY

**RESOLVED THAT,** the Mayor appoints Chaim Goldstein, as a member of the Village of South Blooming Grove Zoning Board of Appeals expiring on the first Monday in April 2026.

## BY ORDER OF THE MAYOR OF THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH BLOOMING GROVE, NEW YORK.

DATED: April 12, 2021

Kerry Dougherty, Village Clerk